David Christian Vice President Regulatory Affairs Florida



106 E. College Ave Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Telephone 850-224-3963 Fax 850-222-2912 david.christian@verizon.com

June 30, 2010

Ms. Beth W. Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached are revised tariff pages filed to become part of the Verizon Florida LLC General Services Tariff.

Section A2 General Regulations 1st Revised Page 25.50

The purpose of this filing is to offer business customers who meet the criteria detailed in the attached promotional offering, monthly bill credits which will be applied to the total monthly bill. This promotional offering cannot be combined with any other discount or promotion except as authorized by Verizon Florida LLC.

If you require additional information, please call Demetria Clark at (850) 222-5479.

Sincerely,

David M. Christian Vice President Regulatory Affairs Florida

Attachments

DMC:rt

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions

.2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission:

	Area of Promotion	Service	Application	Period	
446) Cont.	Company's Service Territory	Business Services: Verizon Business Exchange service, CentraNet® service, CentraNet CustoPAK® service, Unlimited Local Usage, Unlimited Local & Toll Usage for Business	 WINBACK JUNE 2010 (Continued) Promotion C offers \$20 credit per account for twelve months (up to \$240.00) to customers who: subscribe to five or more lines with a minimum three-year term agreement for either a Verizon exchange line or CentraNet service, or a three-year term agreement for CustoPAK service with 50% of the lines also subscribed to a minimum one-year term agreement for Verizon Unlimited Local Usage for Business or Verizon Unlimited Local and Toll Usage for Business. These promotional offers are not redeemable for cash and may not be used to satisfy delinquent balances owed to Verizon or any Verizon affiliate. Eligible customers are limited to one (1) direct bill credit offer per rolling twelve (12) months. These offers are limited to one promotional benefit per customer, and may not be combined with any other promotional offer except as authorized by Verizon. 	06/21/2010- 08/21/2010	
447)	Company's Service Territory	Business Services: ISDN PRI Access System Flat Rate Voice with DS1 Facility Service – Term and Volume	ISDN PRI T&V PROMO 3Q 2010 Business customers who sign a two-year or three-year term commitment for new, upgraded, or renewed (for contracts expiring within 6 months) ISDN PRI Access System Flat Rate Voice with DS1 Facility Service – Term and Volume, Package 1, are qualified to receive a \$140 credit off of their monthly recurring charge for the duration of their term. All applicable PRI nonrecurring charges are waived for services ordered under this promotion. These promotional offerings will be made under the terms and conditions of the Tariff and will not extend beyond September 28, 2010. The tariffed rates, terms and conditions for the services in this promotional offer apply except to the extent provided in this promotion. This promotional offering cannot be combined with any other discount or promotion except as authorized by Verizon Florida LLC.	07/01/2010- 09/28/2010	(N)

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions

.2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission:

	Area of Promotion	Service	Application	Period	
446) Cont.	Company's Service Territory	Business Services: Verizon Business Exchange service, CentraNet® service, CentraNet CustoPAK® service, Unlimited Local Usage, Unlimited Local & Toll Usage for Business	 WINBACK JUNE 2010 (Continued) Promotion C offers \$20 credit per account for twelve months (up to \$240.00) to customers who: subscribe to five or more lines with a minimum three-year term agreement for either a Verizon exchange line or CentraNet service, or a three-year term agreement for CustoPAK service with 50% of the lines also subscribed to a minimum one-year term agreement for Verizon Unlimited Local Usage for Business or Verizon Unlimited Local and Toll Usage for Business. These promotional offers are not redeemable for cash and may not be used to satisfy delinquent balances owed to Verizon or any Verizon affiliate. Eligible customers are limited to one (1) direct bill credit offer per rolling twelve (12) months. These offers are limited to one promotional benefit per customer, and may not be combined with any other promotional offer except as authorized by Verizon. 	06/21/2010- 08/21/2010	
447)	<u>Company's</u> <u>Service Territory</u>	Business Services: <u>ISDN PRI Access</u> <u>System Flat Rate Voice</u> with DS1 Facility Service <u>– Term and Volume</u>	ISDN PRI T&V PROMO 3Q 2010 Business customers who sign a two-year or three-year term commitment for new, upgraded, or renewed (for contracts expiring within 6 months) ISDN PRI Access System Flat Rate Voice with DS1 Facility Service – Term and Volume, Package 1, are qualified to receive a \$140 credit off of their monthly recurring charge for the duration of their term. All applicable PRI nonrecurring charges are waived for services ordered under this promotion. These promotional offerings will be made under the terms and conditions of the Tariff and will not extend beyond September 28, 2010. The tariffed rates, terms and conditions for the services in this promotional offer apply except to the extent provided in this promotion. This promotional offering cannot be combined with any other discount or promotion except as authorized by Verizon Florida LLC.	<u>07/01/2010-</u> <u>09/28/2010</u>	(N)